Guo Songnian’s ‘Dali Travel Notes’

An Annotated Translation of A Ts (REEATIL)

LupwiG M BRINCKMANN

2024

The Yannan Papers

This text is part of a series of translations of historical Chinese texts concerning Yannan.

This series does not aim to present any new research but to allow an English-speaking
audience to better understand Yunnan’s history and culture through original texts. The texts
are heavily annotated, giving geographical, historical and cultural background information
and references to contemporary academic discussions.

The texts in this series are currently in draft and undergoing revision. Those translations that
have reached a certain state of maturity can be found on my website at

https://www.yunnanexplorer.com/translations/

This document was compiled on 28th May 2024.
The latest version of this document is available at
https://yunnanexplorer.com/download/nanzhao/dalixingji.pdf



https://www.yunnanexplorer.com/translations/
https://yunnanexplorer.com/download/nanzhao/dalixingji.pdf

© 2021-2024 Ludwig M Brinckmann
All rights reserved.

This work is licensed under a Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 International (CC BY-

NC-ND 4.0) and may be only be distributed in unmodified form and with this copyright notice in-
cluded, see https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/.

g oeo
This document is work in progress, this copy was compiled on 28th May 2024.

The latest version of this document is available at
https://yunnanexplorer.com/download/nanzhao/dalixingji.pdf

Because of the many links provided, this document works best as an electronic copy.

To contact the copyright holder for any queries or comments, please write to:
ludwigbrinckmann@gmail.com.


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/
https://yunnanexplorer.com/download/nanzhao/dalixingji.pdf
mailto: ludwigbrinckmann@gmail.com

Contents

Contents
1 Introduction 5
2 About this Translation 8
3 Annotated Translation 8
4 Glossary 18
5 References 25
Index 26
Maps

1 Map ofthe CREEATIC) . . . o o 13
Ilustrations

1 1745 Print of the (RFEATICN (1) . . . . . oo oo 7

2 1745 Print of the (RFEATIC) (I1) . . . . . o o o 17






1 Introduction

The ‘Dali Travel Notes’ {_’KFE1TiLC) is a Yuan dynasty text compiled by Guo Songnidn FHA%E, who
travelled to Dali K¥ sometime between 1279-1288 CE. Not much known about the author or the
history of the text.®

With only about 1500 characters the ‘Dali Travel Notes' (XEE4TiL) is not very long, but it gives
a description of a journey from the capital of the newly established Yannan province = 4 174,
Zhongqing H'JX, to Dali K3, together with notes on geography, history, and local customs.

As it was compiled shortly after the destruction of the Dali kingdom X [E by Kublai Khan 2.5
the ‘Dali Travel Notes’ { K3E1T12) is often considered rare document of the situation in Yinnén at
the beginning of the Yuan dynasty, prompting Fang Guéyu /7 [EHi to say,

Guo Songnian passed on his journey through Yannan, Baiy4, Zhaozhou, Longwéi pass,
Dali and other places, recording geography, customs, products, and social life. Al-
though his account is short, it is accurate. [#AFILIT, FH = HE. &M,
TR RS, L E LI G e S TR E Y BEI D). ] (Fang
Guéyu J7 E Hi (1998), vol. 3, p.134)

even though he continued to point out several inaccuracies.

Wéng Shawt £AUE states in his critical notes to the text that Guo Songnidn

provided us with invaluable material and foundation for the research of the history of
Nénzhao and the Dali kingdom [ 45 AT 5 R H KEE L | $#4t TAR 2B
BEEFRIKYE | (Wang Shawt AR (1986), p. 4)

Li Jié 2%l voices some — unspecified — reservations about its authenticity, but nevertheless contin-
ues to praise the text:

Despite its brief length, the historical value of this text has been widely recognized
by later generations. Although the authenticity and accuracy of some of its content
still require further verification, the book has already become essential reading for the
study of the local history of Dali and the history of ethnic groups in southwest China
— this requires no further elaboration by the author. [ REREAK , HEEMER
AFEWEFT AN, BRFENENENESHERFTHE—PHBIE , BZBE RN
HHRH 75 5 R R S A S KB EAEE RS, (LiJié 550 (z001))

Even recently scholars have continued to praise its relevance. (?)

However, apparently unnoticed, significant sections of the text, including on those Buddhism, were
obviously copied verbatim from the earlier ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ {“C.
TE VLS ), which was first published in 1265 CE, i.e. before Guo Songnidn came to Yannan. It is

() Background details are taken from Fang Guéyt 77 [E i (1984), pp. 245-247 (the text is copied into his introduction
to the text in Fang Guéyu J7 [ElHi (1998), vol. 3, pp. 135-137), Wang Shiiwit FAUE (1986), and Hé Litthua F1754€ (2006).
2) See, e.g.Li Yanfeng Z#4l (2018), Zhang Xilu K&k (2015).



1 Introduction

known that the extant versions of the ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ {2 E Ui
7 %) have been annotated later, but a comparison of the copied passages, which have been added
to the text below, suggests that Guo Songnian copied from the ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of
Ancient Dian’ {22 H U7 5 ) and not vice versa. Other passages seem to appear in this text for the
first time, but since many texts have been lost, the verbatim copying of passages raises questions
maybe not about the accuracy, but its authenticity.

Thor Pidhainy contrasts the work with Yang Sheén 1% 1E’s later ‘Account of a Trip to the Didncang
Mountains’ ({5, % 1113C) @) and notes that

[t]here is almost no personal element in this work in which the writer reveals himself.
Moreover, Guo just briefly alludes to contemporaries — his real interest is in historical
personages who were involved in the creation of buildings. Beyond this, his descrip-
tion of the region is limited. The reader feels as if Guo never personally experienced
the places he describes, for his admiration seems from a distance. (Pidhainy (2005),

p. 204)

®) Pidhainy (2005), pp. 201-204.



MNlustration 1:
1745 Print of the (RFE1TIC) (1)

Source: Harvard Library https://id.lib.harvard.edu/curiosity/chinese-rare-books/49-990080704670203941


https://id.lib.harvard.edu/curiosity/chinese-rare-books/49-990080704670203941

KRIEATIL 5

3 Annotated Translation

2 About this Translation

The text of the ‘Dali Travel Notes’ { KFE1T1C) is contained in the multi-volume collection of historic
texts on Yannan {z g SURFAAF). )

The text used for this translation has been copied from an online archive (%) and mistakes in the text
have been corrected according to the reference edition in (= 5 £ T1l) and Wang Shawt 4T
il (1986). Wang Shawtt £ AUE (1986) provides detailed annotations and critical notes comparing
the various versions of the text, which have assisted my translation and understanding. Another
transcription of the text can be found at https://toyoshi.lit.nagoya-u.ac.jp/maruha/siryo/dalixingji.
html.

A scanned copy of a 1745 CE block-printed version of the text can be found at Harvard Library, (®) see
illustration 1 and illustration 2. The text is also contained in the later ‘Yiinndn General Gazetter’ (=
FEIE ). ()

The text is also included in Chinese travel anthologies, such as Zhang Chéngdé 7K i & (2002),
Pp. 411—418.

Some passages are translated in Pidhainy (2005), but I am not aware of any complete translation.

3 Annotated Translation

The text begins by placing the Dali X region some one thousand /i from Zhongqing H' X, the Yudn
dynasty capital of Yinnan province now known as Kinming B, followed by a brief description
of the regions administrative hierarchy.

IR BE R B PG i L E T From Zhongqing the walled town of Dali is about a thousand /i to
the west.

Dimeia— . ELEEE ; MNP, EI% T | One passes through one fii, called Weichi; four zhou, namely
HE. =8 &M B=, f&dh. % | Anning, Zhénnan, Yannan, and Zhaozhou; and three counties,
H.Hm, B3 8. EEMAA | Lupin, Anbian, and Baiyan, all of which are subordinate to the

r1: Zhongqing ] present-day Kinming EEPATH.

r3: Weichti] present-day Chlixiong 1.

r4: Anning] present-day Anning Shi % T*71.

r4: Zhénnéan] present-day Nanhué €.

r4: Yinnéan|] present-day Yanndnyi = F%£.

r4: Zhaozhéu ] present-day Fengyi J{X.

r5: Lupin ] Fang Guéya 77 [EHi (1984), p. 246: present-day Lufeng 1% .

r5: Anbian ] Fang Guéyt J7[E i (1984), p. 246: present-day Méuding 1.

r5: Baiydn ] ie.Bdiy4 F &, location of an early ruler in Yannén, in present-day northern Midu 37,
r5-6: the three fit | Wang Shuwit EHUE (1986), p. 9 points out that the three fi Jf, the highest administrative units
within a province, are are Zhongqing #' X, Weichti 7%, and Dali KF.

) Fang Guoyt /7= i (1998), vol. 3, pp. 135-137.

() at https://zh.wikisource.org/zh-hans/%E5%A4%A7%E7%90%86%E8%A1%8C%E8%A8%98.

(6) https://id.lib.harvard.edu/curiosity/chinese-rare-books/49-990080704670203941, the scan is of the complete ‘Col-
lection of Strange Books from Jin Study’ (7 & 7 A 43), the text of the ‘Dali Travel Notes’ { K3H4T1L.) be found at location
276—282.

™ Inthe HE_H=T—%.


https://toyoshi.lit.nagoya-u.ac.jp/maruha/siryo/dalixingji.html
https://toyoshi.lit.nagoya-u.ac.jp/maruha/siryo/dalixingji.html
https://zh.wikisource.org/zh-hans/%E5%A4%A7%E7%90%86%E8%A1%8C%E8%A8%98
https://id.lib.harvard.edu/curiosity/chinese-rare-books/49-990080704670203941

WS | BRI 5. three fit. To the west of Zhénnan lies the Ci mountain range,
which marks the boundary of Dali.

The following sections then cover the various valleys belonging to Dali fit as one reached them when
setting out from the provincial capital.

The first plain is the broad valley of Yannényi = F§%¥.

HiITtTBE@EE, JIIJFEHEE, I | After setting out for seventy [{, one reaches a valley, where the land
BEE , FAEHWRE , Jhy=E/M. | isflat and open, the mountains forming a ring around it, spanning
over two hundred 4. This place is Yannan zhou.

ML+ B ILE R, B AW . | Northwest of the zhou, in the foothills of the mountains, about ten
JERTETE |, BIH 2B . li away, is a rock that shines like a mirror, bright enough to reflect
one’s face, hence it was originally named Jingzhou.

FRECHESKES , AL XA, Z 3 | At the time of Zhang Léjingid, to the north of the state, at
Bt , HREE , ZHAE, ALL | Léngxinghé mountain, suddenly a cloud of five colors arose, spin-
M MERZHE . BS54 ning and whirling, remaining all day without dispersing, and
people took it as an auspicious sign. As this place was located to

the south of these clouds, it changed its name to the current one.

Then comes the present Xidngyun # = plain, then mostly covered by a large lake or swampland.

The description here appears similar to the one in the Tang dynasty ‘Gazetteer of Yiunndn' ( = F %)
.®)

[8-g: HITLt+EEME , NEFEHERK, WHEE , HZHERE, JSZE /M. ] Inthe ‘Collected Stories from the
Annals of Ancient Dian’ (A0 aTEULESE): [ WAL TEAE@F ), HINETFHE , WHBEE  BEZERE ., h'aM
M, XS—3E . |. It is interesting to note that in the ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ {0 E iR
££) the distance is calculated as seventy /i from Dali K3, while here no reference point is given in the text, giving the
impression that the distances are measured coming from the east. Hé Lithua #1754 (2006), p. 60 notes this passage
as giving Guo Songnian’s itinerary and direction without noticing that the passage was not originally written by him.
(n—12: JHPGAEHURBILRER AW | OLATEE | #UA 45, | This passage is almost exactly the same in the
‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ (401 E LR EE).

[14—16: FRECHERES , WAL XA, ZRERE , HREE KA A, ALV, MEZZE , HES%. ]
Again, the passage is almost identical to the ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ (/T E 55 ), taking
the writing error pointed out by Wang Shawtt £ Ui (1986), p. 10 into account, this text has been copied from the
former.

l14: SRECHEK ] ie. Zhang Léjingin 3K 5R R3K, see Wang Shawit £AUE (1986), p. 10.

r6-7: To the west of Zhénnén lies the Ci mountain range, which marks the boundary of Dali | The term Cf Ling 0%
for the mountain range is not used elsewhere (see Wéng Shuwit £HUE (1986), p. 9), but from the description it refers to
the range between Ndnhud F§ %€ and the Xidngydn #¥ = basin. I think it is quite possible a listening or writing mistake
by the author or a later copyist. The boundary of Dali means the boundary of the fii.

r8: out for seventy [{ | A pointed out in the annotation to the Chinese text, the distance is measured from Dali, not
from Zhongqing, and even that is not accurate if one considers the eastern part of that plain, which is further from Dali
than seventy /i along the road then in use (via Baiy4).

r13: Jingzhou | jing %% meaning mirror.

r14: At the time of Zhang Le&jinqiti] Zhang Lejinqit 5k /R /R 5K was the semi-mythical ruler before Nanzhao 18 who
abdicated in favour of Xintilu6 ZH42.

r18: it changed its name to the current one | The naming of Yinnan = 74 is not generally associated with Zhang Léjin-
qgit.

®) in the SE7 %

KHEFTIC 10

KIEFTIC 15



KBFTIE 20

KHEFTIC 30

KREITIL 35

3 Annotated Translation

NHfT=+%E , 2. #% (F | Traveling further west for more than thirty /, one reaches Pindian.
), EEEIM , REET . According to the ‘History of the Tdng, this place was once named
B0 zhou, also known as the Qingzi plain.

H)NETEANH =, MERFE A | The rivers, marshes, and soil here are not inferior to those in
AR AR, ZEEHE , B | Yannan, though the agricultural practices of the local people are
ZHET oz . not as advanced. In the middle of the plain is a lake called Qinghu,
whose irrigation benefits reach the fields of Yannan.

WU EETEAE ., SlH % . 5 | Westof the lake, on the official road is a stone with patterns resem-
EIMIAT , 7 A\ iE8E , SR . bling ancient seal script, known as earth mark. Travelers pass by it
with caution, not daring to step on it.

As the old caravan road circumnavigated the lake to its south, a traveller then entered the northern
end of what is now called Midu 577, then known as Biy4, here written as Bdiyan H &, for the
white cliffs at the northern end of the plain.

Again, this whole passage, including the section on the iron pillar #:1¥ and the (wrong) dates, is
copied from the ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ (40 E R EE).

Nfr=+HZ2Hw M, HHIZE | Traveling thirty /i through the mountains, one reaches the Baiyan
JbZ . KNS = FE i @HEFF. J& | plain. Itsland stretches from south to north, its size is roughly com-
REE , RE , BV5 A4, | parable to Yannan and Pindian. Its population is dense and grain
HEnE , MEEA . SRKILEZR | fields cover the entire land. To the west of the county, there are
H¥r , ST HA, sheer cliffs of stone, white as snow, hence the name Baiyan. The
Chishui River winds and twists through it.

\BEFEENE, TEEME ., ®tR | In the southwest of the plain, there is an ancient temple, inside
fb, BZRJE, ThER LS | stands an iron pillar. It is seven chi and five cin tall, with a dia-
T—FERETINE , BE[#ET= | meter of chi and eight cin. In earlier times, the 11th ruler of the

l19-20: M. HESR) , ZEEM , JR&IET )] In the ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ {27
EULRE): [ Zaf , (L) ZEBIMN , FaET .

l20: #EF )] In the ‘Gazetteer of Yinndn’ { =875 ) this is written as Qingzi valley #& 7)1

l22—24: H)IFETIENEZE  MERMEAALRAHEE , ZEFH , BRZ AT 2825 ] Inthe ‘Collected
Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ (425 E VRS ): [ H)IFE LN R |, MRAE AR, @hEib4HE
B M AET o2 .

l26—27: WIWNEETTE AR , SU0hSE , SEMAT , 17 Nk, 2. | In the ‘Collected Stories from the Annals
of Ancient Dian’ (Lo EVRE): [HEETEA . A LOnh % | SEMA , EFEEERIT NERE | NrBZ. |
The text in the ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ (/L {EAREE) is embedded in historical detail, the
text here seems to be a selection from that.

l29-33: XIMT=TEEAmE , BHEHEILE , KBS MEHET. BRES  RE , BaEg .,
HEwEs , MERER. SRR, £ THH. ] Inthe ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ (/2.
HEGESE): [T =+tEREREM , HiTEitE , NS 2. East , BRERX , Rk 0665
HIBE  HEME | MEEE. ORI, BERRHTETHS. |

[35-39: MHEBM , BmERIT  BTR/T , IENFRB+—FEREEME S @R =FL RN AFEF
AT HEMNHZH % . | Inthe ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ (U EIRJREE): ‘BT , mER
b, BRI, EREHEI 2R =F RN ARFHETEMH 5.

r36: iron pillar | This is the iron pillar #4F in the Tiézhti temple £% % J& on the western side of the plain.
r37-38: thenthruler of the Méng clan king Jingzhuang builtit ] The ruler referred to is Shiléng %, *844, U859, 1877,
who was posthumously called Jingzhuang 5t /.

10



FERNARTHEMH 2%,

AT DR L, SREE, W
B 2AE AR

s ANEBERTAL | R

Méng clan king Jingzhuang built it. It is inscribed with the date
‘On the 14th day, guichdu, of the 4th month, gengzi, of the 13th
year of Jianji, the rénchén year.’

The locals apply gold to it every year, calling it the ‘Pillar of Heav-
enly Worship' They worship it throughout the year, and prayers
offered here are said to be invariably answered.

Some believe it was erected by marquis of Wi, this is not the case.

The caravan road then turned northwards again, entering the plain of present-day Fengyi X{X.

ANATI A B RO ), BITRAAS
U R, A Sz 5. 1
B MRTARE RS . ML
HTEF, BHTH, UEAHE
fE, DREZK.

Traveling forty /i further through the mountains, one arrives at the
Zhaozhou plain, also known as Zhaodan. The mountains encircle
the area on all sides, creating an environment that stores wind and
suppresses the gi. The rivers and marshes are wide and flat, hence
the families prosper. The Shénzhuang river river runs through the

area, irrigating thousands of ging of fields. Therefore, the people
are prosperous and suffer rarely from severe drought.

HANE TR R, BRERIERE , AR
T, RERERTS |, TR MRS .
JUKREEE , e a8, MARLZ.

Fifteen i from the state administration, the road winds around
peaks, with dense forests and tall bamboos, creating a deeply beau-
tiful scenery. In the midst of this, there is a temple to the mountain
god. For all droughts, floods, diseases, or epidemics, prayers there
are effective, and the people rely on it.

MzAb , AITAECE S | HIRERTS | 5
W ERMILE , R EENE
HEEE . HBGESTHSFEN
BIENIEZZE | AfeEtd.

To the north of the zhdu, after walking about a few hundred bz,
the land becomes exceptionally beautiful. In the gth year of the
Baohé reign of the Méng king Zhaochéng, a general named Gao

built the Bianzhi temple on this site. The temple’s statues and wall

la4: dE] The ‘Collection of Strange Books from Jin Study’ (7 & 7 ) edition has zhiyé, see illustration 1, which
makes no sense.

[60: BAEWNIT 4% . INBEIE ] It is interesting to note that a stele memorializing the reconstruction of this temple
during the Ming dynasty quotes this passage, see Duan Jinlt B4 % and Zhang Xilu 5K ##% (2000), p. 408.

r39—-40: On the 14th day, guichdu, of the 4th month, géngzi, of the 13th year of Jianji, the rénchén year.] Shiléng 1t
% took the throne in 859 CE, so the 13th year would have been 872 cE, but the ganzhi for the month and day do not
correspond with the month and day given.

r44: marquisof Wi ] ie.Zhiigé Liang i& % who campaigned in Yanndn in 225 CE, but is very unlikely to have reached
western Yannan.

r44: this is not the case | The story that Zhtugé Liang & % 5% set up the iron pillar #£4¥ is told in the ‘Collected Stories
from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ (4T E I JEEE) , which to me also suggests that Gud Séngnian ZFA%F had read that
text. See also Wang Shawtt EAUE (1986), p. 13 about the story’s origin.

r46: Zhaodan| the character dan K denotes an administrative unit from the Nanzhao period, it is unclear how it
should be pronounced.

r47-48: that stores wind and suppresses the gi ] There is an expression cdngfeng juqi 8 X 5 < ‘storing wind and
gathering g/’ in Chinese geomancy 7K that is considered auspicious for building houses, see Wang Yan FFJ (2012),
p- 36, but this expression here is that the gi is concealed, not gathered, which sounds negative, but it might well be that
the author was not so familiar with the correct expression.

r58-59: In the gth year of the Biohé reign of the Méng king Zhaochéng | a reign period of Quanféngyou ¥ ¥4 who
was also called king Zhaochéng, i.e. 832 CE.

1

KEFTIE 40

KREATIC 45

KEFTIE 50

KHEATIE 55

KHFTIE 60



KRIEATIE 65

KRIEAFTIC 70

KETIL 75

KRIEETIC 8o

KRIEETIC 85

KHEFTIC 90

3 Annotated Translation

HEFrT, RIAET B, AR,
SE . Huba AR, Tttt
ez P, L% MNRE-GT , BE
EREFNS  ZUMERZ T —K.

paintings are rarely seen today; it is believed that they could not
have been made without the skill of famous Han craftsmen.
Exiting the temple gate and walking northeast for more than a &,
there is a high plain known as the town mound. This land, open
and uncultivated, is where Kublai Khan once halted his horses.
In recent years, the state built a Buddhist temple here, and every
morning incense is burned to wish for longevity to repay a small
fraction of his imperial favours.

From there, the lower end of the Dali X3 plain was reached at Longwéi pass )&k

NT=+58, ZFEF, BEKZ
PR AR, KRR, B
FEUoK , BRmMALZ , GHELEEIR

R NN —BF, BAT, EA
e, S0 S, MR FEZ
BRFEE  ZHFER  FEAE.

MEMZEAERE , LAKRE, &
WREx , MZRKRZFrid. Mz
KM, HELZ,

FREE L, RIEEK , &G,

ARTHE , IERF , BZHR
HIPRE , YR BZFHM ; g%
I, BIJEZ N, BWERT , 2HK
M, AT HERE.

RIBLLHFENF , M, HOE
KM BRI ERTE B &0
0, a3kt JEE % RATKERE
L, TR MEEET E .

Traveling thirty /i through the plain, one arrives at Héw¢i bridge,
at the outflow of Erhii. A wooden bridge is built here, over fifteen
zhang in length, arching over the water. Looking at it from a dis-
tance, it resembles a double rainbow.

About a li downstream, there is a stone gate, with a huge rock
forming the horizontal lintel, known as Shima bridge. This place
is where the waves vie for passage, with the suspended water rush-
ing and pouring, creating cloud-like waves and snow-like foam, the
sound of which can be heard from miles away.

To the west of Héwéi bridge, there is a gate called Dragon Tail Gate,
leading north into Dali, constructed by the Méng clan. This is one
of the grand sights of the state, hence it is recorded here.

To the west closed in by Didncang Mountains, and to the east
is Erhai with its high walls dangerously constructed, standing

majestically.

Fifteen [ after the gate, the mountains and valleys are dense and
beautiful. What appears majestically arrayed in the forefront is the
rushing surge of Diancang Mountains. With their peaks arrayed in
succession, both in the front and back, there lies a city beneath
them, called Taihé, more than ten /i in circumference.

In the Y/ language, potud means ‘peace’ and since peace is within
the city, it is thus named Taihé. In the past, the Méng king Guiyl
Piluogé moved from Méngshe to the west of Erhii and built this
city. Later, Géluofeng was slandered by Zhang Qiantué and killed

[64: T3] This should read chéngdiin, meaning a mound, see Wang Shitwti £ (1986), p. 15.
[69: {AIEHT ] In the 1745 CE edition héwéi pass 7] 2K, corrected following Wéng Shawit FAUE (1986), pp. 15-16
[90: %] There is another character in the blockprint, see illustration1 = b.

r73—74: astone gate, with a huge rock forming the horizontal lintel, known as Shima bridge | This will be Tianshéng
bridge, a natural arch over the waters of the Xiér River.

r88: Taihé ] The first capital of Nanzhao.

12



26.25°

26°

25.75%

25.5°

25.25°

25°

24.75°

100° 100.5° 101° 101.5° 102° 102.5°

Map 1:
Map of the CREFTiE)

This map was produced with open source software with publicly available data, including some map data from
OpenStreetMap.

HeEzmt3 |, 24T, 214158 . B | him, leading to Tang’s Xianyt Zhongtong attacking with troops.
TEETMM S EEARE , LR , | Consequently, he aligned himself with Tiibé, accepted the title of
{8 N\ KA I 3C, H47E , BIE | Zhongking, and carved a stele to commemorate his achievements.
R TTHEA. Reluctantly changing his title to the Grand Proclamation of the
Meng Kingdom, he erected the ‘Déhua Stele’ and commissioned
Zhéng Hui from Shii to compose its inscription. This stele still ex-
ists today, dating back to the first year of the Dali era under Tang
emperor Daizong.

NAefT T hEZR K , BHERMESL , | Fifteen £ northward lies Dali, known as Yéngjiimié, also called
IR, THEMN AR, BIZKEE | purple city, with a square perimeter of four to five /(. It was built
AEMRERD RN EE T =FF | in the 13th year, jidchén, by the fifth ruler of the Méng clan,
JRZ R N ERRTE M. B | immortal warrior king Géluoféng, the Zanpti Zhong, which cor-
IEPSINN N QM (SN responds to the 2nd year of the Guéngdé era of Tang emperor
Daizong. Successively, the Zhéng, Zhao, Yang, and Duan families

l93: #EF ] ashort form of Zanpti Zhong #¥&##, the title conferred by Tuibo 3.
l101: FHEME | one of the many variant writings of Yangjumie SHEFFY, the last capital of Nanzhao.

r99-100: to the first year of the Dali era under Tang emperor Daizong | 766 CE.

r102: purple city ] This term first appears in this text, see Fang Guéyt 77 E #i (1987), p. 648.

r102—-106: It was built in the 13th year, jidchén, by the fifth ruler of the Méng clan, immortal warrior king Géluofeng,
the Zanpt Zhong, which corresponds to the 2nd year of the Guangdé era of Tang emperor Daizong | 764 CE, the king
referred to here is the Nanzhao ruler Géluofeng, ruled 748-779 CE.

13

KIEIFIL 95

KIFTIE 100

KIEATIL 105


https://openstreetmap.org

KEATIE 10

KEATIE 120

RIFTIC 125

KIEATIC 130

3 Annotated Translation

A, WA 2R, REREK
ZWE, HERTHNZE, KRR
TRz HAML, B hE
Winit , ALz . KRR
R, —EMN , RATMGER | AR
TEAERS: 2 FARCRARAK 2

MR Z )R, BAF 2 A ST E .
EFERRFEILZE, Z5FER
. R, AR, ABGZES | AH
SEEER, EBTHE. MHEE=E,
B 598 B8, DEERREL
L, TREHRZE, BARERER
%, AR, IRE. ShiE. 20, 18
ARFN. BSWMZ , WAHEZ 53X

HRATZW, &XEIL, AR
B Eman, RS, UEA
H LER . S SRR |, oK
BEY , AR HEARAETR , Bt

all established their capitals here.

This city, backed by the perilous Cangshan to the west and flanked
by the treacherous Erhai to the east, is bordered by Dragon Head
Gate south of Déngchuan, and Dragon Tail Gate north of Zhaodan.
In the past, people thought of it as an impregnable fortress, a
golden city with iron walls, meant to last for eternity. However,
when the imperial troops from the north arrived, it fell with just
one drumbeat, a truly lamentable event! Does this not vividly
demonstrate that success depends not on geographical advantages
but on virtue?

The people of ancient Dali were for several hundred years gov-
erned by five families. During the chaos of the late Tang dynasty
and the Five Dynasties, they often fought with China. When the
Song dynasty rose, due to its formidable enemies in the north it
had no capacity for distant conquests, and they maintained diplo-
matic relations with China through envoys. Consequently, their
palaces, towers, language, literature, and even the rituals of dress,
weddings, funerals, and sacrificial ceremonies, as well as methods
of warfare, though not perfectly refined, broadly followed the Han
in terms of scale, dress, behavior and action. Observing it now,
they appear like remnants of the motherland’s customs and tradi-
tions.

As for the Diancang Mountains, the ridges stretch north to south
for more than a hundred 4/ its peaks and cliffs, twined with clouds
and capped with snow, remain unthawed throughout the year.
Atop is the Gao Hé and hidden lakes, where springs gush forth; the

[108-no: Pufa e IlZks , REGHKZIE , WERTA)NZE , ERTBIZIL] In the ‘Collected Stories from the
Annals of Ancient Dian’ (42t EVRE): [ RIFEM RS , REGEK , SEZ8  HAKZIE , RERTHRINZE , ¥
RBRTRAEZA. ]

(109: BE ] In the blockprint edition written as < (i { J& >, a non-existing character, which I think is meant to mean
begin protected by the water of the lake, Wang Shawtt E/UE (1986) substitutes é PE, which is the character used in the
‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ {40 EULIREE).

(u7-ng: BEEZFILMESFE. EERRIFREILZM , Z5PEHE ] Another passage copied from the ‘Collected
Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ (405 E ) almost verbatim: [ 52 A X7 BE Ll WEF 28, it
SFE  EEARAFERALZ M, AT, A2 E5PE.

[ng-120: K>, UEKE , TR | M5 &A@ THE. | Again, almost copied verbatim, with a crucial
difference of missing a negation: [ 7R>% , JLHEREL , FNEGEEE | fEEER | NETHE. ]

ruz-ng: —E(M F, RAE | HLIEFETEARTERS 2 BARU KIS 5K © | This passage, with attribution, is quoted in the
‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ (/275 JE1}J552), most likely a later annotation to the text.

riz21-122: they maintained diplomatic relations with China through envoys | The text in the ‘Collected Stories from the
Annals of Ancient Dian’ (4T E U £ ) states that contact was not maintained, which is closer to the truth.

r132: Gao Hé] Wéng Shuwit FHUE (1986), p. 21: another name for the Féng Hé {57l

14



B, MKEZ , MEFE , 85
W, R 5 IR N—1 /R . &
IR L ETREZR  BEME A
EHETE | DHRIAARL , & TR

EORNPETIRE , WH =%, &
KWK ; ALEE | MRE |, 3%
BoRZE, FEBERRE; A
s =8 LBz a, EHERE .
M TEPR. TUUILIZ 5%, B 2R
%.

RMBLFZ N, BHERRE L, H
BEMFRE  REAEEEHE
AR, FABREER; —5 2
B FmAJLAE , BANE K, B
ET5E.

HINFFRE | ARG, FIEZT
HER  RREELE, RSHE.

FIEZ AL SEEST FEZE, —
RIAN, REBZEHRR , L—+
N, FERIE TS, RO E RIEA5HE.
BOUEnE . B, 85 SO RilgZ
MELR , XHEELLF.

waters are so clear that even the tiniest thing cannot be hidden.
Exquisite trees and rare plants reflect their beauty in a mirror. The
blowing wind hisses and celestial dragons dwell there. In times of
drought, prayers are answered as the spirits sent eighteen streams
in cascading waterfalls, pouring between peaks amidst thunderous
roars, creating misty veils of spray. These streams distribute water
widely so that all can irrigate.

The waters of Erhai spring in Langqiéng, traverse three counties,
swelling east of the purple city. From its northern head to its south-
ern tail, waves roll between two mountain passes, spanning a cir-
cumference of more than a hundred /. Within it lie four islets,
three islands, and nine inlets of wonder, forming a vast, boundless
expanse of water and mist. Such is the beauty of these rivers and
mountains, truly deserving of admiration.

But the people of this state, for whom traveling west to India is
not far, mostly adhere to Buddhist practices. Regardless of wealth
or poverty, every household has a Buddhist shrine. People, young
and old, constantly hold prayer beads in their hands. For almost
half of the year, they observe fasting and abstain from eating meat
and drinking alcohol, only resuming after the fasting period ends.
Along the mountain, there are numerous temples, too many to
fully document. Below the central peak, there is a temple dedic-
ated to the Didncang Mountains spririt, also known as the central
peak.

North of the central peak is the Chéngsheng temple with three pa-
godas —one large and two small. The largest one, over two hundred
cun high with sixteen levels, is exquisitely crafted, constructed by
the Tang dynasty artisans Gong Tao and Hui Yi. After completing
the pagoda, Gong Tao and Hui Yireturned home. South of the cent-
ral peak is Yuja temple, and to the southwest, Shangshan temple.

It follows a passage important for its description of Buddhist practice in the Dali region. Its mention
of a group of enlightened men 7378 in charge not only of religious, but also secular affairs, who are
not chaste is considered the earliest known description of the Azhali i /£ /] branch of esoteric
Buddhism %% that is still extant in some rural areas in Dali today.

haz—15: RTILFRZ N, BERZRE , RREZHERE . KEAEERHE , NS, FABREE: —
B2 EFRILE  BAGHE UGN, 2FET1E . | Inthe Bce L HEUIFEE: [FAUERENE , AL T
Bk, RERBEERHE , AU, PSR, —Y 20, FRJLE  ERHERE , 2EF%850. |-
Wing Shawit EARUE (1986) singles out this passage to highlight the importance of this text. Other books, such as the
(= FEHBUL) attribute the passage correctly to the (42t E VLIRS ), see Wang Haitao Fi8% (2001), p. 177.

l153: {FIUSFFARZ | In the ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of Ancient Dian’ (42 & EVLIRE): [ ILSFFRZL

r133: even the tiniest thing cannot be hidden ] unclear expression, Wang Shiiwtt F#UE (1986), p. 21 notes that it has
been borrowed from another text.

15

KHEATIC 135

KIEFTIC 140

RIATIE 145

KEEFTIC 150

KIEFTIC 155

KHEATIC 160



KHFTIE 165

KIATIE 170

KHEFTIL 175

3 Annotated Translation

LEFTFEEREREZ. BEE I
i f& 2 bt WG R ZET |, IR
ffd  BRRMEFERERRHEL
B, SNAR, HE5EE ,
TR, B —8/, frREfE—Ww
T ; PRl R L T
G, KPR, Z2HLE | FA
AR OER

SR Z KW BEHFMKE B,
JEENEEX L. AT . &
T

16

All these temples are inhabited by enlightened men, who are not
comparable to ordinary monks and priests. These priests often
have wives and children, and study Confucian texts. In the past,
the Duan clan and other noble families would select scholars for
government positions from among these priests. Nowadays, this is
no longer the case. The enlightened men observe strict discipline,
eating only once a day at noon, and their recitation of scriptures
and adherence to religious precepts are the same as in China. Their
dwellings are clean and tranquil, with no flowers in the meditation
rooms and water following the path of the temple kitchen. Being
in their presence extinguishes all desires for fame and fortune in
one’s heart.

This is an overview of Dali. To its south are Yongchang and
Téngchong, to its north Heqing and Lijiang. One thousand [

around it, nothing compares to it.



Nlustration 2:
1745 Print of the (RIR1TIC) (1I)

Source: Harvard Library https://id.lib.harvard.edu/curiosity/chinese-rare-books/49-990080704670203941

17


https://id.lib.harvard.edu/curiosity/chinese-rare-books/49-990080704670203941

Glossary

4 Glossary

Azhali FTIE /7: Bai Za [ Buddhist sect, be-
longing to Mijido Z#( - see page 15

Anbian %i1: present-day Méuding £5E —see
page 8

Anning 7% T: in the region of present-day
Anning Shi % T 1 @. In the vicinity
of Anning % T* the relics of a Ndnzhao
era temple, called Fahua Si ¥ £ 5%, have
been discovered, see Li Kiinshéng R
(1999), pp- 126-133 ®. — see page 8

Anning Shi %ZTTi: Anning city, present-day
city in central Yannan - see page 8, 18

Baiya M #: pre-Nanzhao polity, thought to
have been in present-day Midu 57} val-
ley — see pages 5, 8-10

Baiyan [ 5: writing of Baiya H /£ in the (K
HH1TIL) — see page 8, 10, see [ &

Bai zd HJ%: Bai ethnic group, officially re-
cognized ethnic minority in China, main
settlement area around Erhdi —

Baohé f{x fll: reign period of Nanzhao ruler
Yimouxun, 784— — see page 11

Baoshan f{% lli: present-day important city,
the historic Yongchang 7K & - see page
see /KB

Bianzhi Si jE%15F: Bianzhitemple, temple in
Zhaozhou #X /M, the history is recorded on
stele documented in Duan Jinlt BZ 4 5%
and Zhang Xila 5K ¥} ¥k (2000), pp. 407—
408. The temple does not exist any more
and its location is unclear, but I suspect
it was at the location of the present-day
Ythua Si Fif£SF - see page 11,18

Bo zhou % JM: name in the (JF ) for
Xiangytn ¥£= - see page 10

18

Cangshan % 1lI: Cangshan, mountain range
west of Erhii — see page 14,18

Chishui river 7%7KJL: Chishui River, river
through the Midu 7R} valley — see page
10,18

Chéngsheéng Si 5£%£5F: Chongshéng temple,
main temple north of Dali K, in front of
it are the Three Pagodas —3% - see page
15, 18

Chiixiong & T: present-day town west of
Kanming B2 - see page 8

Ci Ling #f)%: Cimountain range, geographic
term not in use any more, mountain range
west of Ndnhud 7% — see page 9,18

Dali K#: - see pagess, 8, 9,12-16

i Xingji (KI1TiC) : ‘Dali Travel Notes’,
work by Guo Songnian A4, also called
(FATH4CAT) — see pages 5, 8,18

i superior prefecture KIEJfF: Dali pre-
fecture, later name of the Dali adminis-
trative region — see page 18

Dalifi Zlm (KHEFE) : ‘Dall prefecture Zhi
7, title of a number of local histories for
Dali K#, such as the (F¥H KFEIFE)
and the (FRERRFHFE) — see page18

i Gué K FE[E: Dali kingdom, successor
state to Nanzhao, ruled by the Duan Ex
clan, 937——1253 — see page 5,18

i K J7i: reign period of Tang emperor Da-
izong, 766—779 — see page 13

Dédao 1% j&: enlightened men, name for
Buddhist priests in Dali X, used in the
(mZEEHS) and the CRIATIL) - see
pages 15,16, 18


https://yunnanexplorer.com/culture/item/anning
https://yunnanexplorer.com/culture/item/fahuasi

Glossary

Déhua Bei 78t (FELH#): ‘Déhua Stele’,
most important Nanzhao stele, detailing
the early history — see page 13,18

Déngchuan X[)I[: —see page 14

Difa #ifF: earth mark, name of a mythological
stone on the Yannanyi = # %% plain - see
page 10,19

Dian {E: one of the earliest polities known to
China in present-day Yunnan, later also
a geographical term for the region — see
page see &[]

Dian Gué & H: kingdom of Dian, his-
toric polity in Yunnan, centered around
Dianchi, flourishing at the time of the Han
dynasty — see page 19

Dianzaiji (E#iL) : ‘Historical Records of
Dian’, Ming ¥ period historical work by
Yang Shen 1715, completed 1525 - see
page 19

Diancang Shan s % I: Diincang Moun-
tains, mountain range west of Dali X Z
— see pages 12, 14, 15, 19

Dong Han R{{: Eastern Han, Chinese dyn-
asty, 25-220 — see page 19

Du You #tf: Tang dynasty scholar and politi-
cian, 735-812, compiler of the (GEHHL) —

Duan B: clan name of the ruling family of Dali
kingdom - see page 13

Duan Shi EZ[X: Duan clan, ruling clan of Dali
Gud —see page 16,19

Erh&i JHiff: Lake Erhii, highland lake in west-
ern Yannan with the center of Nanzhao
on its western side. It was also called ??,
Xiér Hé — see pages 12, 14, 15,19

Fahua Si 7£%£5F: Fihua Si, Buddhist temple
near Anning %T° — see page 19

Féngshui Jxl 7/K: geomancy,
mancy — see page 11, 19

Chinese geo-

river on

Féng Hé % ii: Féng Hé River,
Didncang Shan 5% 1Ll — see page 14, 19
Feéngyi JX{¥: location of historic Z&&X town

(® 25.58N 100.31E) — see page 8, 11, see i
SoA

fii Jif: prefecture, administrative unit during
the Yuén Chéo JC#] - see pages 8, 9,19

ganzhr T3(: sexagenary cycle in Chinese cal-
endars — see page 11

Gao Hé = i: Gao River, river on Difincang
Shan f#5 1L - see page 14, 19, see {5

Gao Shi & [X: Gao clan, name of powerful
clan in Yannan - see page 11, 19

Géluofeng & %' X: ruler of Nanzhao, ruled
748-779 CE — see page 12, 13, see &1 X

Géludfeng 182 Xi: ruler of Nanzhao, ruled
748779 CE —
Gong Tao 7§##: legendary architect of the

Three Pagodas —3% - see page 15

Guangdé | #: reign period of TAng emperor
Daizong, 763—764 — see page 13

Guiyi 33: Submitting to Righteousness, hon-
orific of Ndnzhao ruler 5 Z'[& - see page
12,19

Songnian FXFA%F: Yuan Chéo official,
compiler of the (KEEATIC) - see pages1,
5 6,9, 11

Chao X #i: Han dynasty, Chinese dyn-
asty, 202 BCE—220 — see page 19

Han 7{: Han, main ethnic group of China, also
name of early dynasty —see pagesi2,14,19

Hao 5: sobriquet, assumed literary name —
see page 19

19


https://www.google.com/maps/@?api=1&map_action=map&center=25.58,100.31&zoom=16&basemap=satellite

Glossary

Héwéi Qiao Vi #i: Héwei bridge, bridge
over the Xiér Hé — see page 12,19

Heqing #/X: - see page 16

Hou Han J57{: later Han dynasty, second
period of the Han dynasty — see page 20

Houhan Shu (53 ) : ‘History of the
Later Han Dynasty’, classic historical text,
one of the twenty-four official histories of
China - see page 20

Hubilie Z.2%!: Kublai Khan, Mongol leader
who conquered Dali K in 1253 — see
page 5, 20

Hut Yi #: legendary architect of the Three
Pagodas =¥ - see page 15

Jigtidianshuo Yuanji (4215 & 0 JR %)
: ‘Collected Stories from the Annals of An-
cient Dian’, 1265 compendium by Yun-
nan scholar Zhang Daozong HKIiE R - see
pages 5, 6, 9—11, 14, 15, 20

Jiajing % ¥5: emperor Jidgjing, Ming B em-
peror, 1521-1566 — see page 20

Jiajing Dali Fuzhi (B REIFE): Jiajing
Period Gazetteer of Dall’, first gazetteer
of the Dali X ¥ region, compiled by Li
Yuanyéng 27T [H, published 1563, see Sun
Péng M (2014) — see page 20

Jianji E: reign period of %, 860-877 —
see page 11

Jingzhuang 5 JE: posthumous name of tHfE
— see page 10, 11

Jingzhou %% JM: Jingzhou, ancient adminis-
trative district mentioned in some docu-
ments including the CKIEFE) - see

page 9, 20

Kangxt & E8: second emperor of the Qing,
1661-1722 —

20

Kangxt Dalifi Zhi (REREEXHEFNE) : Dali
prefecture Zhi 7', Kangxi R F& period
local gazetteer, reprinted in Yang Shiyu 1%
5% (2007), vol. 4 — see page 20

Ktnming E: Salt producing area of present-
day FhiF -

Kunming ETi: Kanming, present-day cap-
ital of Ynnan, founded as second capital
of Ndnzhao — see page 8, 20, see i 7k

Langqiong /R E: one of the five Zhdo — see
page 15

Li Jing Z3{: historian during the Yuan Chéo
JLH -

Li Yuanyang % JrC[H: Ming # Dali K ##
scholar, see Xing (2022), Daniels (2020),
p.141 —

Lijiang @ {L: present-day city in north-
western Yunnan — see page 16

Longshou pass .7 5%: Dragon Head Gate,
fortification at the northern end of the
western side of Erhii (® 25.93N 100.1E) —
see page 14, 20

Longweéi pass V£ %: Dragon Tail Gate, his-
toric fortification at the southern end of
Erhidi — see pages 5,12, 14, 20

Longxinghé Shan v 2% 71 1l: Longxinghé
mountain, mountain - see page 9, 20

Lufeng #k=F: county in Yannin - see page 8

Lupin #kfh: present-day Lufeng ¥ =F, see Fang
Guoéyu 77 [ElHi (1984), p. 246 — see page 8

Man 75: historically a generic term for non-
Chinese people in the southwest —

Méng Z: clan name of the ruling family of
Nanzhao - see page 11, 12

Ménggti 57 Mongol, - see page 20


https://www.google.com/maps/@?api=1&map_action=map&center=25.93,100.1&zoom=16&basemap=satellite

Glossary

Méngsheé 5% one of the five Zhdo, in the
present-day basin of Weéishan % LI, excav-
ations believed to be the settlement of the
Méng % clan have been made south of the
present county town @, see Tian Hudiqing
FHME (20m) - see page 12

Méng Shi Z [X: Méng clan, ruling clan of
Néanzhao — see pages 10-13, 21

Midu 57E: valley south of Erhdi — see page
8,10

Mijiao % #(: esoteric Buddhism, branch of
Buddhism - see page 15, 21

Ming Chao F#]: Mingdynasty, Chinese dyn-
asty, 1368-1644 — see page 11, 21

Ming Bi: Ming, usually referring to the Ming
H — see page 21

Mouding #£7E: county in Yannan - see page
8

Nanhua FE: —see page8, 9

Nanzhao ¥ 1A: southern zhao, regional
power with its center on Erhai during the
8th and gth centuries — see pages 5, 9, 12,
13, 21

Nanzhao Jixing (FEIH41T) : ‘Ndnzhao
Travel Notes’, work by Guo Songnidn %
FAFE, also called (KIHATIC) - see page

21

Nanzhao Tiazhuan (FEIHE L) : Ilus-
trated History of Nanzhao’, important pic-
ture scroll dating back to 898, telling the
story of the arrival of Buddhism and the
divine appointment of the rulers of Nan-
zhao —see page 21

Piluogé 57z % [&: fourth ruler of Nénzhao,
ruled 728-748 CE — see page 12

Pindian [ fi: region to the east of Dali K
on the present-day Xidngyun #¥ = plain —
see page 10, see i fi) i

Pindianhai # fi&: lake in northern part of
present-day Xidngyun F£ = —

Qijinzhai Congshu (#FE 7 M 4) 1 ‘Collec-
tion of Strange Books from Jin Study’, Qing
dynasty Qianlong ¥zF& period collection
of texts from earlier dynasties, the earliest
print I have found is from 1745, see https://
id.lib.harvard.edu/curiosity/chinese-rare-
books/49-990080704670203941
pages 8,11, 21

— See

Qianlong #.[%: Qing dynasty emperor Qidn-
léng, Qing dynasty emperor, 1735-1796 —
see page 21

Qing dynasty E#i: Qing dynasty, last dyn-
asty of imperial China, 1644-1912 BCE —
see page 21

Qinghaihdt % & i#: lake in present-day
Xidngyun f£ 5 — see page 10

Qingzi valley &< JIl: Qingzi plain, historic
name for the Xidngytn ¥£ = plain - see
page 10, 21

Qulianzhao ESU: —

Quanfengyou ¥+ 1fi: Nanzhao ruler, ruled
823-859 CE —see page 11

San Gué —=[: Three Kingdoms, period after
the Dong Han %K V¥, with three powers
dominating China, 220-280 - see page 21

Santa =¥%: Three Pagodas, temple complex
north of Dali K ¥ called Chongshéng Si
SEEST - see page 21, see 52 2E5T

Shangshan Si L1157 Shangshan temple, —
see page 15, 21

21


https://yunnanexplorer.com/culture/item/mengshechengyizhi

Glossary

Shénwii Wang i i £: immortal warrior
king, posthumous title of Géluofeng &2
R - see page 13, 21, see [#]1Z X

Shénzhuang river ##F{T.: Shénzhuangriver,
river in the Zhaozhou & /M plain - see
page 11, 22

Shima Qiao £ H#5: Shima bridge, bridge

over the Xiér Hé — see page 12, 22

Shiji (:iC): ‘Records of the Historian’, - see
page 22

Shilong it f&: Nanzhao ruler, *844, W85,
877 —see page 10,11

Shi #: name of a state during the Warring
States period, later used to refer to the
western part of present-day Sichuan —see

page 13
Shu Gué &[E: state of Shl, one of the states
of the San Gué = [F, later also used as a

term for present-day Sichuan - see page
22

Sichuan 1)l]: Chinese province —

Song Chao “K#: Songdynasty, Chinese dyn-
asty, 960—1279 — see page 14, 22

Taihé JXF: first capital of Ndnzhao — see page
12

Tang Chao /E#H: Tangdynasty, Chinese dyn-
asty, 618—9o7 —see pages 9, 14, 15, 22

Tang /&: Téng, Chinese dynasty contempor-
ary with Nanzhao, 618-907 - see page
13, 22

Tang Daizong JF fU 7%: Tang emperor
Daizong, Tang emperor, 762—779 — see
page 13, 22

Tangshu (EF+): ‘History of the Tdng’, - see
page 10, 22

22

Téngchong & #: important present-day city
in western Yunnan, west of the Gaoligong-
shan E%2TT L - see page 16

Tiansheng Qido K4 1f: Tiansheng bridge,
a natural bridge over the outflow of Erhi
(® 25.58N 100.2E) - see page 12, 22

Tianzhd K%*: India, Ancient name for India
— see page 15, 22, see 5 &

Tiézhtimiao ¥k FJdi: Tiézht temple, temple
on the present-day Midu 5% J& plain,
named for an iron pillar said to date back
before the Nanzhao period - see page
10, 22

Tiézhu #:1F: iron pillar, mythological ritual
site where the future Nanzhao king was
anoited — see pages 10, 11, 22

Tongdian (HE L) : ‘Comprehensive Statues’,
801 work by Du You #t:4f - see page 22

Tubo nt#: Tibetan empire - see page 13
Tuodong #7k: eastern capital of Nonzhao —

wang *t: king, ‘King, title commonly used in
reference to rulers of foreign states and
alien peoples.. It is important to note that
this does not have the meaning of a ruler
equal to the Chinese emperor, it is a des-
ignation of a ruler below him, when used
in titles confered by China, the ruler of a
vassal state, see Hucker (1985), 7634 — see
pages 10-13, 22

Weibaoshan # = li: Weibio mountain, holy
mountain in today’s Weishan #£1l| — see
page 22

Weichu @FE: - see page 8

Weishan #ji1li: mount Weéi, mountain south
of Erhai, in the historic context probably
not what is called Wéibdoshan %1 % [l| —
see page 22


https://www.google.com/maps/@?api=1&map_action=map&center=25.58,100.2&zoom=16&basemap=satellite

Glossary

Wiudai 11 f{: Five Dynasties, period of five
short-lived dynasties after the fall of the
Tang dynasty, 9o7—960 — see page 14, 22

Héu i f&: marquis of Wi, title of
Zhugéliang & & = - see page 1, 23, see
EER

Xiér Hé 15/E]: Xiér River, historic name for
Erhii, now in use for the river that flows
out of the lake — see page 12, 23

Xindlué 41 @ iZ: first ruler of Néanzhao,
*617 1674, ruled 649-674 CE — see page 9

Xianyi Zhongtong &Tfiif: Tang dynasty

Jiédushi of Jiannan — see page 13
Xiangyian #2Z: - see page 9

Yan Shigu #iJii i5: Tang dynasty historian
and linguist —

Yang 17: - see page 13

Yangjumie [HE F¥: historic capital of Nan-
zhao, near present-day Dali — see page 13

Yang Shen #%1H: Ming P scholar, originally
from Sichuan, exiled to Yinnan in 1524,
compiler of the {(JE#(iC) and many other
works. His Hao 5 was J1J& - see page 6,

see JEHIC
Yaoan #k%: present-day county in Yannan -

Yaozhou 1k JH: Ydo prefecture, prefec-
ture established by the Tang dynasty
in 622, present-day Yédoan #k % (®
25.51N 101.24E) — see page 23

Yi 7: one of the collective terms for non-
Chinese people in the south-west — see
page 12, see 78

Yiméuxin 5 Z 5: ruler of Nanzhao, ruled
779—-808 CE —

Yongchang 7k E: present-day Bioshan 11,
a Chinese outpost founded in 69, see Fang
Guoyu J7E % (1953) — see page 16

Yéu Diancangshan Ji (Ji# 5% 1110) : ‘Ac-
count of a Trip to the Didncang Mountains’,
work by Yang Shén #%1H — see page 6, 23

Yuhua Si i 7£5F: Qing dynasty temple in
Zhaozhou # MM, possibly built on the loc-
ation of the older Bianzhi Si J# ¥15F (@
25.58N 100.3E) —

Yuja Si E 5 5F: Yuju temple, temple on
Didncang Shan 5% 1L - see page 15, 23

Yuan Shizi JTit#H: Kublai Khan, Ménggli 5
T ruler, 1260-1294 — see page 12, 23

Yuan Chao JC#i: Yuén dynasty, Chinese dyn-
asty, 1279-1368 — see pages 5, §, 19, 23

Yuandd 5% ancient reference to India, first
appearing in the (5£1C) . The term is
pronounced Yuandu, see {7 R IE 17
B1) (2002), p. 1385, not Shéndi, as in the

(3@ B) it states (in the chapter on In-
dia): (Bl &= : RFBHNHF , GFN
REW., EFMABEME  SEETEREE
.. |- Yan Shigti noted: Juandii is Yuandy,
Yuandu is Tianzha. Just like Saizhdng is
Shizhdng, they are variations in the intens-
ity of the pronunciation.” However, this
is not entirely uncontested as it can also
be argued that this annotation mistakes a
small state called Juandi 55 mentioned
in the (/5IXH) (5 /\1T75% for Yuandu,
see Wilkinson (2013), p. 358. The term is

synonymous with K — see page see X
K

Yannan =F: at the time of the TAng dynasty
the name for the geographic region south
of its Jiannan district — see pages 5, 8-11

Yuannan Tongzhi (ZFEE): Yinndn Gen-
eral Gazetter’, generic name for anumber

23


https://www.google.com/maps/@?api=1&map_action=map&center=25.51,101.24&zoom=16&basemap=satellite
https://www.google.com/maps/@?api=1&map_action=map&center=25.58,100.3&zoom=16&basemap=satellite

Glossary

of historical works on Yinnan - see page
8, 23

Yunnan Xingshéng = 7 1T 4 Yannan
province, title of Yannan during the Yuan
Chéo JLEH - see page 5, 24

Yannanyi = B %¥: important caravan sta-
tion, three stages before Dali K H (®
25.39N 100.69E) — see page 8, 9

Yannan Zhi (Z=F5) @ ‘Gazetteer of Yin-
ndn’, Tang document detailing all aspects
of Yinnan - see pages 9, 10, 24

Yannanzhiliie (ZFFERE) @ ‘General Record
of Yunndn’, Yuan Chéo JC5 dynasty his-
tory of Yinnan, compiled by Li Jing 2= 3¢
— see page 24

Zanpu #%: title of the ruler of Tubo —

Zanpu Zhong #3558 title given to the rulers
of Nénzhao by it #, meaning ‘younger
brother of the Zanpu # ¥, also written
as Zanpuizhong B ¥ ¥ — see page 13, see

sz
agy=]

Zhang Daozong 7KiE7%: author of the (Z2
HEVLE ) , a man from Ydnnan, who
lived at the end of the Song dynasty and
beginning of the Yuan Chdo JT#, other-
wise nothing is known about him —

Zhang Lejingit 5K /K RK: alternate form of
Zhang Léjingit 53k 7k R5K in the (FFiHE
&) — see page 9, see 7K K Rk

Zhang Qiantud 5K EZFE: ruler of Zk /M who
played an important role in the break of
relations between Nanzhao and the Tang
dynasty in 751. Killed by Nanzhao in 751.
— see page 12

24

Zhaochéngwang M i £: king Zhaochéng,
posthumous name of Quanfengyou
i —see page 11, 24

zhao 18: zhao, term for a local ruler or his
realm — see page 24

Zhao #: clan name - see page 13

Zhaodan & fS: writing in the (RIEATIL)
for Zhaozhou #X )1, I think the writing fol-
lows the character dan Il in the (=)

— see page 11, 14

Zhaozhou & JI: historic name for present-
day Fengyi X[ - see pages 5,8, 11

Zhénnan $Ew: present-day Nanhu4 B¢, see
Wang Shawit £ (1986) - see page 8,9

Zhéng #B: - see page 13

Zhéng Hui X [[]: Han administrator cap-
tured by Nanzhao, serving as teacher to
the royal family and as prime minister —
see page 13

Zhi &: gazetteer, term for official regional re-
cords — see page 24

Zhongqing H[X: Yuan Chéao JC#] name for
the capital of Yannan, present-day E
(® 25.05N 102.71E) — see pages 5,8, 9

zhou JM: prefecture, administrative unit — see
pages 8, 9,11, 24

Zhugé Liang 1¥%% 5: historic and legendary
official of Shit &, see Crespigny (2007),
p. 1172 — see page 11

Zichéng Z38: purple city, another name for
Dali K#, appears first in the (KEEATIL)
, see Fang Guoyu J7 E %i (1987), p. 648 -
see pages 13, 15, 24


https://www.google.com/maps/@?api=1&map_action=map&center=25.39,100.69&zoom=16&basemap=satellite
https://www.google.com/maps/@?api=1&map_action=map&center=25.05,102.71&zoom=16&basemap=satellite

5 References

Crespigny, Rafe de (2007). ‘A Biographical Dictionary of Later Han to the Three Kingdoms (23-220 AD)’.
Leiden: Brill (cit. on p. 24).

Daniels, Christian (2020). ‘Upland Leaders of the Internal Frontier and Ming Governance of Western
Yunnan, Fifteenth and Sixteenth Centuries’. In: Daniels, Christian and M4 Jianxiong 2 {#1f (2020).
‘The Transformation of Yunnan in Ming China’. Routledge (cit. on p. 20).

Duan Jinlt 24 5% and Zhang Xilu 3K} (2000). (KFE 7 L4 1#). Kunming: = g A R H Ui
(cit. on pp. 11, 18).

Fang Guéyu /7 [E i (1953). (PIIXZEHE 7 R AR50 E 5 1TEUR ). In: Fang Guéya 77 [El i (1994).
7 EFSCER). ZFHAE B (cit. on p. 23).

— (1984). (B SBHE SRR UL). A EHE AT 443/ (cit. on pp. 5, 8, 20).

— (1987). (P E U Rg i se o 3R ), EAL A AL F (cit. on pp. 13, 24).

— (1998). (=T BT, = B K2 H ik (cit. on pp. 5, 8).

Hé Litthua M 757€ (2006). (Mg FAA G CREATIC) JH SR ED. In: ZEHENT VL 22 BE 224k n,
pp. 62—67 (cit. on pp. 5, 9).

Hucker, Charles (1985). ‘A Dictionary of Official Titles in Imperial China’. Stanford: Stanford University
Press (cit. on p. 22).

Li Jié 257l (2001). (BEFRAREE CREATIC) B 53— MR, In: A 3R R 249k 3, pp. 139-140
(cit. on p. 5).

Li Kanshéng & (1999). (R A E FEZ]%4: B ZK). Kunming: = AR HUHE (cit. on p. 18).

Li Yanféng Z#10 (2018). (TEF E ZIUAFER A7), In: None 36.5, pp. 137-142 (cit. on p. 5).

Pidhainy, Thor (2005). ‘Yang Shen and the Nature of Travel Writing’. PhD. University of Toronto (cit.
on pp. 6, 8).

Stn Péng FMIB (2014). (ZFETCIHFESE CRIER 5O BT S5H150). MA. ZFRIEK % (cit. on p. 20).

Tian Huéiqing FHP1E (20m). (R IE A E FL30). Kunming: 5 B AR AR (cit. on p. 21).

Wéng Yan £ (2012). (B R JE). FEREF TV H M (cit. on p. ).

Wiéng Haitao E#:# (2001). (Z R HHEL). BH: ZRIE AL (cit. on p. 15).

Wang Shawit ERUK (1986). (CREATICANE - ZRSIEIRTE). BRH: = R U (cit. on pp. 5,
8,9, 11,12, 14, 15, 24).

Wilkinson, Endymion Porter (2013). ‘Chinese History: A New Manual’. Cambridge: Harvard University
Press (cit. on p. 23).

Xing, Yuan (2022). ‘Writing Yunnan into China: A Case Study on Li Yuanyang 2= TtI5 (1497-1580), a
Yunnanese Scholar’. In: Asian Studies, pp. 1—20 (cit. on p. 20).

Yéng Shiyu 1 £% (2007). CREEAB T ER ). B H AR (cit. on p. 20).

Zhang Chéngdé KIS (2002). (P EBACHCIK Z: | HE L~ F ). Bl (cit. on p. 8).

Zhang Xilu 5K Bk (2015). GTRKBEKEE 52). Kunming: 7 F AR HHE (cit. on p. 5).

(HEARPUIETA L) (2002). TS5 ETFIE (cit. on p. 23).

25



Index

225 &, 10-44n

764 F, 13-102—13-106n
766 F, 13-99—13-100n
832 7F, 10-58-10-59n
859 7F, 10-39-10-40n
872 ¥, 10-39-10-40n
1265 F, 5

1279-1288 4, 5

1745 ©F, 8, 12-69n

Azhali Fi[FE /7, 15-162
Anbian %311, 8-5R
Anning % T, 8-4R
Anning Shi %711, 8-4n

Baiya H k£, 5, 8-5n, 8-8n,10-28
Baiyan H &%, 8-5R, 10-29R, 10-33R
Biohé {R A, 11-59R

Bianzhi Si B A15F, 1-60R

Bo6 Zhou i /M, 10-21R

Cangshan 111, 14-108R
Chishui 777K, 10-34R
Choéngsheéng Si 522557, 15-157R
Chuixiong #1, 8-3n

Ci Ling M, 8-6-8-7n, 9-6R

Dali KJ77,13-99R

Dali K#, 5, 8, 8-1R, 8-5-8-7n, 8-8n, 8-8n, 9-6n,
9-7R, 9-7, 9-8—9-9n, 12-68, 12-79R,
13-101R, 14-117R, 15-162, 15-162, 16-175R

Dali Gué KHEE, 5

Dali Xingji KFEATIC, 5,8

Dédao 1538, 15-162, 16-163R, 16-168R

Déhua Bei 2%, 13-97R

Déngchuan Xf)1, 14-10R

Dift #£F, 10-27R

Diéncang Shan 5. 111, 12-81R, 12-86R,
14-129R, 15-155R

Duan £%, 13-106R

Duan Shi B[, 16-166R

26

Erhai /B, 12-70R, 12-82R, 12-91R, 14-109R,
15-140R

Féng Hé {%i7], 14-132n

Fengshui XK, 10-47-10-48n

Fengyi R, 8-4n, 11-44

Fu Jtf, 8-3R, 8-5-8-7n, 9-6n, 9-6R, 9-7

Ganzhi T3, 10-39-10-40n

Gao Hé =7, 14-132R

Gao Shi = K, n-59R

Géluofeng & %' X, 12-92R, 13-104R,
13-102—13-106n

Gong Tao 75¥H, 15-160R, 15-161R

Guingdé |1, 13-105R

Guiyl V33, 12-90R

Guo Songnian A4, 1, 5, 6, 9-8-9-9n,
10-44n

Han ¥, 12-62R, 14-125R

Heqing #3%, 16-176R

Héwéi Qido Al M, 12-69R, 12-78R
Hibilié Z0%Y, 5

Hui Yi (¥, 15-160R, 15-161R

Jigtidianshuo Yudnji 2 E VLR L, 5, 6,
9-8-9-91, 9-9n, 9-11-9-121,
9-14—9-161, 10-19—-10-207,
10-22—-10-241, 10-26—10-271, 10-271,
10-28, 10-29—10-331, 10-35—10-441,
11-397, 14-108—14-1101, 14-112—14-1131,
14-117-14-1197, 14-121-14-1227,
15-147-15-151R, 15-1531

Jianji 4K, 1-40R

Jingzhou %M, 9-13R

Jingzhuang 5+, 10-37n, 11-38n, 11-38R

Kanming 9, 8, 8-1n

Langqiong IR S, 15-140R

Lijiang AL, 16-176R

Longshou W&, 14-109R

Longwéi g, 5,12-68, 12-78R, 14-110R



INDEX

Longxinghé Shan #.>4#LL, 9-15R
Lufeng £%+, 8-5n
Lupin ¥k, 8-5R

Méng 5%, 11-59R, 12-90R

Méngshe &, 12-91R

Méng Shi 5 [X;, 11-38R, 12-79R, 13-103R
Midu JRiE, 8-5n, 10-28

Mijido Z#, 15-162

Ming Chao PA#H, 11-60n

Moéuding #5E, 8-5n

Nanhua %€, 8-4n, 8-6-8-7n

Piluogé Fz %'1&], 12-91R
Pindian f: ], 10-19R, 10-31R

Qijinzhai Céngsh # & 7 A+, 8, 11-44n
Qinghaiht Fif#, 10-24R

Qingzi I§F, 10-20m, 10-21R
Quanféngyou ¥ F4f, 10-58-10-59n

Shangshan Si 1157, 15-162R
Shénwli Wang 1. F, 13-104R
Shénzhuang 1, 11-49R

Shiléng %, 10-37-10-40n, 11-38n
Shima Qido A S, 12-74R

Shti %, 13-98R

Song Chao K&, 14-120R

Taihé 1, 12-88R, 12-9goR

Téng /&, 13-93R

Téng Chéo i, 918, 14-18R, 15-160R
Téng Daizong &%, 13-99R, 13-105R
Tangsha JE4, 10-20R

Téngchong &1, 16-176R

Tiansheng Qido KA, 12-73-12-74n
Tianzht K7, 15-147R

Tiézhu ¥4+, 10-28, 10-36n, 10-44n
Tiézhtimiao #£ ¥, 10-36n

Tibo 3%, 13-931, 13-94R

Weichu B, 8-3R, 8-5n1, 9-6n
Widai FAX, 14-19R
Wit Hou %, 11-44R

Xiér Hé PHER], 12-73-12-74n
Xintlu6é HLGZ, 8-14n
Xianytzhongtong #£T {fi#, 13-93R
Xidngyun ¥z, 8-6-8-7n, 9-18

Yang 17, 13-106R

Yangjumie FHEFY, 13-101R, 13-101n

Yéng Sheén %1, 6

Yi 3, 12-89R

Yongchang 7K &, 16-175R

Yoéu Didncangshan Ji Jif 5 G LUiE, 6

Yuju Si £R5F, 15-162R

Yuén Chao JCH, 5, 8,19

Yuén Shizti JTH#H, 12-65R

Ytnnan =, 5, 8, 8-4R, 8-51, 8-18n, 9-10R,
10-23R, 10-25R, 10-31R, 10-44n, 10-44n

Yannén Tongzhi = F i 5, 8

Yannén Xingshéng =F1T4, 5

Yannanyi = %%, 8-4n, 9-7

Yannan Zhi = 7E, 9-18, 10-20n

Zanpui Zhong %548, 13-93n, 13-95R, 13-104R

Zhang Lejingit 7K /K RUK, 8-14n, 8-18n, 9-14R,
9-14n

Zhang Qiantud 5K FEFE, 12-92R

Zhao #X, 13-106R

Zhaochéngwéng M3 Al E, 10-58-10-59n, 11-59R

Zhaodan #X &, 11-46R, 14-110R

Zhaozhou #X M, 5, 8-4R, 11-46R

Zhénnan fAF, 8-4R, 9-6R

Zhéng #, 13-106R

Zhéng Hui %F[A], 13-98R

Zhongqing /X, 5, 8, 8-1R, 8-5-8-8n, 9-6n

Zhou JM, 8-3R, 9-10R, 9-11R, 11-57R

Zhugé Liang & &5, 10-44n, 10-44n

Zichéng %3, 13-102R, 15-141R

27



	Introduction
	About this Translation
	Annotated Translation
	Glossary
	References
	Index

